



Addendum 3

Client: City of Lowell
Project: Maggie Osgood Library and City Hall Renovation
Date: March 28, 2022
To: Interested Bidder
Prepared by: Curt Wilson, AIA; Principal, Wilson Architecture

This Addendum modifies the Project Manual, Specifications, and Drawings as follows:

1. General Information
 - 1.1. Addendum 1 was issued on March 23, 2022.
 - 1.2. Addendum 2 was issued on March 25, 2022.
 - 1.3. The bid opening date remains March 31, 2022 at 2:00.
2. Changes to the Project Manual
 - 2.1. Section 00 1000 – Summary
 - a. Item 1.6 Work by Owner, Item A3: Delete and replace with:
 - “3. Building data network rack (approximately 7 ft high full height rack), overhead ladder rack in Room 114 along west and north walls, and components, include wire managers, switches, and servers.
 - a. Contractor to sequence data cabling work with owner. Owner to provide and install rack and ladder, Contractor to install patch panel in rack, then terminate data cables in patch panels, then Owner to install remaining OFOI components in the rack.”
 - 2.2. Section 27 1000 – Telephone - Data Communication Structured Wiring System
 - a. Item 1.06, A.2: Delete this item.
 - b. Item 1.06: Add item C to read:
 - “C. Summary of Voice and Data Infrastructure to Install
 1. Item 2.01: CAT6 cabling from OFOI Data Rack to location per the Drawings.
 2. Item 2.02: (1) 48 Port Patch Panel with rear Wire Manager.
 3. Item 2.03: CAT6 station jack terminations (RJ45) and faceplates.

4. Item 3.01.C: Metal Cut-in Rings.
5. Item 3.04.B.1: (1) 4ft x 8ft sheet of AC plywood, 3/4" thick, painted.
6. Item 3.04.B.1.c: Ground wire".

- c. Item 2.03.A.1: Delete the last sentence and replace with the following two sentences:
"..... Jacks and outlets are to be provided in the bid. Color of devices and face plates to be selected by Architect based on available standard colors."
- d. Item 3.02.A: Add "(OFOI)" at the end of the sentence to read "..future fiber optic cable switch (OFOI)."

3. Changes to the Drawings

3.1. Sheet E102 – Data and Fire Alarm

- a. Scope of Work – Existing Conditions, first sentence, second paragraph: Replace "...three wireless access point.." with ".. four wireless access point....
- b. Scope of Work – Additional Requirements, Item 4: Replace ".. 27 0587.." with ".. 27 1000..".
- c. General Notes – Data, Fire Alarm: Add item D to read:
"D. EACH DATA PORT LOCATION PER THIS DRAWING TO ACCOMMODATE TWO LINES (ALSO REFERRED TO AS PORTS)."

4. Approved Product Substitutions

- 4.1. Approved Substitution Requests since the previous addendum.
 - a. None

End of Addendum

5. Attachments

- 5.1. None.